• Castle obtaining all other shareholder, third party, statutory and regulatory approvals,
confirmations or waivers required to undertake the acquisition, and the matters
contemplated in the BTS.

The conditions precedent are to be satisfied by 17 October 2025, or such later date as the
parties may agree.

The BTS also provides the right for Mineral Holdings Ltd to nominate a Non-Executive Chairman
and a Non-Executive Director to the board of Castle, nominating Steve Zaninovich and
Mohammed Niare respectively.

The BTS otherwise contain terms customary to an agreement of this nature, including in relation
to representations and warranties.

MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

Castle intends to hold a shareholders' meeting in early October 2025 to approve and/or ratify
New Shares under the Placement, broker options pursuant to the transaction, consideration
securities payable under the BTS, incentive performance rights to directors and New Shares to
be issued in lieu of accrued directors' remuneration.

PROFORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The proforma capital structure of the Company at completion of the placement and BTS is
provided below:

 New Shares Unlisted Options Performance
Rights

Securities currently on issue  116,009,570 94,206,743 -

Securities payable under BTS  5,250,000 9,000,000 -

Placement New Shares and broker
options 55,000,000 12,500,000 -

Acquisition of Côte d’Ivoire Gold Projects

Performance Rights to Vendors
(subject to Milestones)1 - - 15,000,000

Incentives performance rights to
directors and CEO2   8,900,000

Conversion of directors accrued
remuneration to New Shares3 1,741,833

Total 178,001,403 115,706,743 23,900,000

1) 5,625,000 performance rights subject to Milestone A and 9,375,000 performance rights subject to Milestone B.
2) Up to 8,900,000 incentive performance rights in Castle will be made available to directors, and the proposed CEO, subject to

shareholder approval.
3) Issue of 1,596,000 New Shares to director Stephen Stone and 145,833 New Shares to director Brian Thomas in lieu of accrued

directors’ remuneration, subject to shareholders approval.
4) Excludes New Shares, options and performance rights to be issued to AFR.

INDICTIVE TIMETABLE

The timetable below is indicative only and subject to change.